
JUDGMENT OF 
CONVICTION 
CRI. 14-123

Mark G. Green was charged 
with Count 1: Grand Theft con-
trary to SDCL §§22-30A-1 & 
17(1).  The offense occurred 
on or about the 17th day of De-
cember, 2013, in Clay County, 
South Dakota.

On the 16th day of April, 
2015, the Defendant was ar-
raigned on said Indictment.  
Mark pled not guilty to Count 1: 
Grand Theft contrary to SDCL 
§§22-30A-1 & 17(1).

On the 11th day of June, 
2015, before the Honorable 
Cheryle Gering, Mark pled 
guilty to Count 1: Grand Theft 
contrary to SDCL §§22-30A-1 
& 17(1).

The Judgment of the Court 
found Mark guilty of Count 1: 
Grand Theft contrary to SDCL 
§§22-30A-1 & 17(1).  

Mark was sentenced on the 
11th day of June, 2015, before 
the Honorable Cheryle Gering.  
The Court pronounced the fol-
lowing sentence:

•Court expressly finds aggra-
vating circumstances exist that 
pose a significant risk to the 
public and require a departure 
from presumptive probation un-
der SDCL §22-6-11, in that the 
Defendant has a past criminal 
history, was previously incar-
cerated yet continued to com-
mit criminal acts, which present 
a danger to the well-being of 
the public.  However, despite 
the finding of these aggravat-
ing circumstances, the Court 
at this time exercises its discre-
tion to suspend the penitentiary 
sentence imposed;

•Defendant shall pay court 
costs of $104.00 and transcript 
fees of $94.60;

•Defendant pay restitution 
in the amount of $1,296.00 in 
Clay County, South Dakota, 
and $1,229.44 in Codington 
County, South Dakota as set 
forth on the restitution form(s) 
filed in this case;

•Defendant shall repay Clay 
County for all of his court ap-
pointed attorney’s fees, namely 
$153.00 in fees and expenses 
of Jason Rumpca, in addition to 
the fees and expenses of Linda 
Kogel that are approved by the 
court;

•Defendant be imprisoned in 
the South Dakota State Peni-
tentiary for a term of two (2) 
years, there to be kept, fed and 
clothed according to the rules 
and discipline governing said 
institution;

•Defendant shall receive 
credit for time served, namely, 
180 days in Minnehaha County 
and 57 days in Clay County, for 
a total of 237 days credit;

•The penitentiary time im-
posed in this case shall run 
concurrently with any peniten-
tiary sentence imposed in Min-
nehaha County CRI: 13-4846;

•Two (2) years of the peni-
tentiary sentence shall be 
suspended pursuant to SDCL 
§23A-27-18 upon certain terms 
and conditions.

JUDGMENT OF 
CONVICTION 
CRI. 15-148

Tonia Krieger was charged 
with Count 1: Unauthorized 
Possession of Controlled Sub-
stance, to-wit: Methampheta-
mine contrary to SDCL §22-
42-5; Count 2: Unauthorized 
Ingestion of Controlled Sub-
stance, to-wit: Methampheta-
mine contrary to SDCL §22-42-
5.1; and Count 3: Unauthorized 
Distribution of Schedule I or 
Schedule II Substance contra-
ry to SDCL §22-42-2.  .  The of-
fense occurred on or about the 
6th day of March, 2015, in Clay 
County, South Dakota.

On the 25th day of June, 
2015, Tonia Krieger pled 
guilty to Count 1: Unauthor-
ized Possession of Controlled 
Substance, to-wit: Metham-
phetamine contrary to SDCL 
§22-42-5.  The State dismissed 
Count 2: Unauthorized Inges-

tion of Controlled Substance, 
to-wit: Methamphetamine con-
trary to SDCL §22-42-5.1; and 
Count 3: Unauthorized Distri-
bution of Schedule I or Sched-
ule II Substance contrary to 
SDCL §22-42-2.  

The Judgment of the Court 
found Tonia guilty of Count 1: 
Unauthorized Possession of 
Controlled Substance, to-wit: 
Methamphetamine contrary to 
SDCL §22-42-5.

Tonia was sentenced on the 
25th day of June, 2015, before 
the Honorable Cheryle Gering.  
The Court pronounced the fol-
lowing sentence:

•Defendant be imprisoned in 
the South Dakota State Peni-
tentiary for a term of three (3) 
years, there to be kept, fed and 
clothed according to the rules 
and discipline governing said 
institution;

•Defendant shall receive 
credit for 17 days served;

•Defendant’s sentence in 
this case runs concurrent with 
her sentence in Yankton Coun-
ty file CRI#15-134;

•Court expressly finds aggra-
vating circumstances exist that 
pose a significant risk to the 
public and require a departure 
from presumptive probation 
under SDCL §22-6-11, in that 
the Defendant has a criminal 
history and was using meth-
amphetamine in Clay County 
while she had pending felony 
drug charges in Yankton Coun-
ty, South Dakota;

•Defendant shall pay court 
costs of $104.00; Lab fees in 
the amount of $45.00; and tran-
script fees of $192.40;

•Defendant shall repay Clay 
County for all of her court ap-
pointed attorneys’ fees;

•Payments for said costs and 
attorneys’ fees shall be paid out 
of Defendant’s cash bond, and 
with the balance of the cash 
bond then being returned to 
Defendant’s husband who 
posted the bond;

•Defendant shall testify 
against other defendants in-

volved and cooperate with the 
Clay County State’s Attorney in 
regard to those matters;

•Defendant shall be imme-
diately remanded to the Clay 
County Sheriff to be transport-
ed to the South Dakota State 
Penitentiary;

•Defendant shall abide by 
the rules and regulations of the 
Board of Pardons and Paroles, 
shall sign the required parole 
agreements, and shall obey all 
conditions imposed by them 
even though the conditions 
may not have been specifically 
set out by the court.

Cases Disposed
June 26 – July 2, 2015

Atene, Frederick, Kay-
enta, Arizona; Driving Under 
Influence-1st Offense; Fine: 
$350; License: Revoked For 
30 Day(s); Incarceration: Be-
gins: 06/29/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 
Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s); Based 
On Conditions Of The Court.

Bezanson, Chelsea, Vermil-
lion; Renewal Registration Dur-
ing Assigned Month; Fine: $54.

Blinde, Kaitlyn, Vermillion; 
Speeding On Other Roadways; 
Fine: $19.

Bookbinder, Ashley, Vermil-
lion; Municipal Speeding; Fine: 
$59.

Brightwell, Jean, Vermillion; 
Domestic Abuse Simple As-
sault Intentionally Cause Bod-
ily Injury; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor.

Brouillette, Amanda, Vermil-
lion; Municipal Speeding; Fine: 
$19.

Buckstead, Todd, Aberdeen; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $19.

Burcham, Cody, Newcastle, 
Nebraska; Exhibition Driving; 
Fine: $54.

Carlson, Chad, Harrisburg; 
Speeding On Other Roadways; 
Fine: $19.

Covington, Lofton, Vermil-
lion; Certain Operators Re-
quired Wear Seat Belts; Fine: 
$25.

Devries, Robert, Lennox; 
Speeding On Other Roadways; 

SUNDAY, JUNE 28
2:17 a.m. – An intoxicated 

woman was found lying on 
the ground near the court-
house. A deputy spoke with the 
woman who advised that she 
lived close by and would walk 
home. While speaking with the 
woman, one of her friends ar-
rived and escorted her to her 
residence.

12:03 p.m. – A deputy inves-
tigated an injury accident in-
volving a motorcycle and a car 
west of Vermillion. The driver 
of the car was cited after it was 
determined that she had turned 
into oncoming traffic, causing 
the collision.

2:42 p.m. – A deputy re-
sponded to a grass fire on the 
east side of the county and 
provided traffic control until the 
fire department arrived to extin-
guish the flames.

2:54 p.m. – A vehicle failed 
to slow down or move over to 
the passing lane on Hwy 50 
while a deputy was tending to 
another call in the area and 
had flashing amber lights vis-
ible on his vehicle while sitting 
on the shoulder of the roadway. 
The deputy stopped the vehicle 
and warned the driver for the 
offense.

6:30 p.m. – A man called to 
report seeing an unattended 
dog inside a vehicle that was 
not running at a business in 
Meckling. The caller was con-
cerned for the animal due to 
the high temperature. A deputy 
responded to the area and 
discovered the vehicle had left 
prior to his arrival.

MONDAY, JUNE 29
10:08 a.m. – A Burbank resi-

dent reported damage to his 
vehicle that he believed was 
caused by a bullet or BB gun. A 
deputy investigated the scene 
but did not immediately locate 
a bullet.

12:51 p.m. – An inmate was 
transported to the medical clin-
ic for an appointment and then 
back to the jail.

3:00 p.m. – A deputy investi-
gated two grass fires started by 
fireworks.  There were no sus-
pects located.

3:13 p.m. – An inmate was 
transported to a medical clinic 
and then was returned to the 
jail.

3:29 p.m. – A deputy investi-
gated a littering complaint in a 
field near Gayville.

7:07 p.m. – A deputy trans-
ported a man from the Minne-
haha County Jail to the Clay 
County Jail as a result of an 
outstanding Clay County war-
rant.

11:27 p.m. – A woman who 
lives east of Vermillion called 
after a man rode a bicycle up to 
her residence asking for direc-
tions to Burbank. The woman 

provided the man with direc-
tions but was concerned for his 
safety as he appeared intoxi-
cated. A deputy located the bi-
cyclist and determined the man 
was safely operating the bike.

TUESDAY, JUNE 30
10:08 a.m. – A deputy 

checked on the well-being of 
a Wakonda resident after the 
man’s brother reported he had 
been depressed lately and had 
made statements concerning 
getting his affairs in order. The 
man was located at his house 
and the deputy spoke with him 
for an extended amount of time. 
The man appeared in good 
mental and physical health and 
agreed to call his brother later 
in the day.

10:23 a.m. – An inmate was 
transported from the jail in Win-
ner to the Clay County Jail.

4:39 p.m. – A deputy checked 
the welfare of a Wakonda 
woman after receiving a report 
from the subject’s brother who 
indicated that the woman has 
a serious medical condition 
and has not been heard from 
in an extended amount of time. 
The deputy located the woman 
at her house and found her in 
good health.

5:19 p.m. – A deputy investi-
gated a non-injury accident on 
Hwy 50 near Vermillion. Both 
vehicles sustained minor dam-
age and insurance information 
was collected from each driver.

6:36 p.m. – A rural resident 
reported loose dogs running in 
and out of traffic on Hwy 50. A 
deputy patrolled the area but 
was unable to locate the ani-
mals.

8:38 p.m. – An inmate was 
transported to the hospital for 
an evaluation after it was dis-
covered he had sustained an 
injury prior to being arrested 
and brought into jail.
WEDNESDAY, JULY 1
12:32 p.m. – Deputies re-

sponded to a two vehicle ac-
cident with injuries near the 
Coffee Cup on Highway 50 and 
assisted injured patients until 
the arrival of Highway Patrol 
and Union County patrol units.

2:37 p.m. – Tobacco was dis-
covered in an inmate’s cell. A 
deputy interviewed the inmate 
and discovered that the man 
had smuggled the tobacco into 
the jail by hiding it in his rectum. 
The tobacco was confiscated 
and the inmate was criminally 
charged with possession of an 
unauthorized item in a jail.

8:11 p.m. – A driver was 
stopped and cited for speed-
ing on 455th Avenue near Wa-
konda.

9:42 p.m. – Deputies re-
sponded to a report of suspi-
cious activity in the southwest 
portion of the county after a 
rural citizen reported a strange 

vehicle parked in his driveway. 
Upon the deputies arrival, they 
witnessed several people run 
into a wooded area near the 
residence. The deputies at-
tempted to locate the people 
but were unsuccessful. It is be-
lieved that the driver was under 
the influence and did not want 
to identify himself to law en-
forcement.

THURSDAY, JULY 2
2:30 a.m. – An inmate was 

caught intentionally damaging 
jail property. A deputy spoke 
with the inmate who agreed to 
stop the behavior. Further crim-
inal charges are pending for the 
damage.

6:51 a.m. – A deputy inves-
tigated an unattended death in 
Vermillion along with the Ver-
million Police Department. The 
death was determined to be of 
natural causes.

1:09 p.m. – A Wakonda busi-
ness reported a theft that they 
believed to be accidental after 
a women left the store without 
paying for the gasoline that 
was pumped into her vehicle. 
A deputy contacted the woman 
who apologized and agreed to 
return to the business to pay for 
the gas.

2:36 p.m. – A deputy at-
tempted to stop a vehicle 
after witnessing several traf-
fic violations on Hwy 50. The 
driver jumped out of the mov-
ing vehicle in a trailer court in 
Vermillion, causing the vehicle 
to crash into a parked pickup. 
The driver and passenger were 
both apprehended and it was 
discovered the vehicle was 
stolen. Both subjects were ar-
rested and charged with sev-
eral crimes including DUI, pos-
session of stolen property, and 
aggravated eluding.

4:08 p.m. – A deputy re-
sponded to a report of a ladder 
in the roadway on Hwy 50 near 
Greenfield Rd. No debris was 
located.

4:14 p.m. – A deputy assist-
ed the Yankton County Sheriff’s 
Office with a report of drug ac-
tivity in Irene following a DSS 
home visit. All information has 
been turned over to the Irene 
Police Department for follow up 
investigation.

9:38 p.m. – A deputy re-
sponded to a report of debris 
on the roadway on Hwy 19, 
north of Vermillion. The deputy 
located the debris and removed 
it from the lanes of travel.

FRIDAY, JULY 3
12:25 a.m. – A deputy re-

sponded to a non-injury car vs 
raccoon crash on Hwy 50. The 
vehicle sustained minor dam-
age but was drivable following 
the collision. The deceased 
raccoon was removed from the 
roadway.

1:34 p.m. – A deputy trans-
ported a woman to the Human 
Services Center in Yankton on 
an involuntary mental health 
hold.

10:06 p.m. – A concerned 
citizen reported a possible in-
toxicated driver after witnessing 
a vehicle swerving on Hwy 50. 
A deputy located the vehicle 
and did not observe any traffic 
violations or indicators of pos-
sible impairment.

SATURDAY, JULY 4
6:09 p.m. – A deputy re-

sponded to a report of a fire at 
a rural residence northeast of 
Vermillion.  The property owner 
was present and the fire was 
controlled.

10:25 p.m. – A deputy 
stopped a vehicle on Highway 
50 west of Vermillion after ob-
serving erratic driving indicat-
ing the driver appeared to be 
impaired. It was found that the 
driver was eating in the car and 
was not otherwise impaired.  
The driver was cautioned to 
drive more carefully in the fu-
ture.
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James Moore
James Edwin Moore, 68, 

of Vermillion, SD, passed 
away Sunday, June 28, 2015 
at Sanford USD Medical 
Center in Sioux Falls, SD.

Upon his request, crema-
tion has 
already 
taken place 
and there is 
no service 
being 
planned at 
this time.

Jim was 
born on 
April 17, 
1947 in 

Vermillion, the son of Edwin 
and Evalin (Coon) Moore. 
He was a life-long resident 
of Vermillion and graduated 
from Vermillion High School.

Since the age of five, 
Jim’s passion was fishing. 
He made many memorable 
fishing trips to Canada, 
Alaska, and the Great Lakes 
as well as some favorite fish-
ing spots in South Dakota. 
He liked nothing better than 
sitting in a boat with his 
fishing buddies in the great 
outdoors.

He is survived by his 
three sisters, Cindy (Tom) 
Berg of Richland, MI, Ann 
Mulally of Santa Monica, CA, 
and Julie Moore of Rapid 
City, SD; and his brother, 
Dan (Rosita) Moore of Fon-
tana, CA.

He was preceded in 
death by his parents, Edwin 
and Evalin Moore.

The Kober Funeral Home 
of Vermillion has been en-
trusted with the services. 

Condolences may be 
posted online at www.kober-
funeralhome.com.

Marjorie Carlin
Marjorie Helen (Hanson) 

Carlin, 91, of Sioux Falls, SD, 
formerly of Vermillion, SD 
died February 1, 2015 at San-
ford Hospice, Foundation 
Cottage in Sioux Falls.  

Memorial services will 
be 11:00 AM Saturday, July 
18 at the St. Agnes Catholic 
Church in Vermillion.

Hansen Funeral home 
was entrusted with her care. 
Share memories and condo-
lences at www.hansenfuner-
alhome.com

Touching Lives
Caregiver, LLC

“Live Life To the Fullest”
Ana Nesselhuf, Owner

Phone: 605.202.0987
ana@TouchingLivesCaregiver.com
www.TouchingLivesCaregiver.com

Services Provided: Personal Care | Transitional/Respite Care
Companionship, Medication Reminders | Appointment

Accompaniment | Meal Preperation, Team Services Available 
24/7 | Long/Short Term Care | Activities of Daily Living

Now Accepting New Clientele

Moore

Fine: $39.
Donovan, Riley, Vermillion; 

Failure To Make Proper Stop At 
Stop Intersection; Fine: $54.

Eaton, Paul, Wakefield, Ne-
braska; Municipal Speeding; 
Fine: $39.

Embreno, Emilio, Sioux City, 
Iowa; Speed Limits In Areas Of 
Highway Construction; Fine: 
$114.

Gylfe, Shirley, Beresford; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $59.

Halstead, Emily, Vermillion; 
Municipal Speeding; Fine: $54. 
Careless Driving; Judgment Va-
cated.

Hansen, Lindsey, Centerville; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $39.

Harsma, Jenna, Worthing-
ton, Minnesota; Speeding On 
Other Roadways; Fine: $39.

Houseman, Chereas, Lake 
Andes; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $39.

Hughes, Brandon, Sioux 
City, Iowa; Careless Driving; 
Fine: $54.

Iwan, Tarryn, Vermillion; Fail 
To Use Child Passenger Re-
straint System; Fine: $25.

Julius, Sam, Omaha, Ne-
braska; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $39.

Kobernusz, Della, Brandon; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $59.

Lipp, Gregory, Fitchburg, 
Wisconsin; County Speeding; 
Fine: $65.

Mclean, Adam, Ponca, Ne-
braska; Failure To Make Proper 
Stop At Stop Intersection; Fine: 
$54.

McNeary, Ashley, Vermillion; 
Urinating In Public; Fine: $104.

Norton, George, Jefferson; 
Speed On Four-Lane In Rural 
Areas; Fine: $39.

Peterson, Tanner, Sioux 
City, Iowa; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $39.  Seat Belt 

Violation; Fine: $25.
Philips, Jamie, Sioux Falls; 

Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $39.

Rolling, Joshua, Vermillion; 
License Not In Immediate Pos-
session; Fine: $25.

Saltgiver, Jaclyn, Vermillion; 
Failure To Yield Right Of Way; 
Fine: $54.

Schmidt, Matthew, Irene; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $59.

Schultz-Johnson, Kyler, 
Yankton; Speeding On A State 
Highway; Fine: $39.

Schwasinger, Timothy, Ver-
million; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $39.

Smith, Carter, Sioux City, 
Iowa; Renewal Registration 
During Assigned Month; Fine: 
$54.

Taggart, Nicholas, Yankton; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $79.

Tassler, Philip, Sioux Falls; 
Seat Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Thoreson, Kelsie, Yankton; 
Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $39.

Vangorp, Chase, Stickney; 
Following Too Closely; Fine: 
$54.

Vondrak, Sheila, Hinton, 
Iowa; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $19.

Waltier, Kim, Randolph, Ne-
braska; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $39.

Wassenaar, Leon, Crofton, 
Nebraska; Speeding On Other 
Roadways; Fine: $54.

Werkmeister, Dillon, Platte; 
Seat Belt Violation; Fine: $25.  
Speeding On Other Roadways; 
Fine: $39.

Wilson, Zachary, Omaha, 
Nebraska; Speed On Four-
Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: $39.

Zapata-Chairez, Jacinto, Al-
buquerque, New Mexico; Op-
erator Assure Passengers 5-18 
Wear Seat Belts; Fine: $25.

SUNDAY, JUNE 28
3:12 p.m. – Caller reported a 

burglary. Several items had been 
taken out of a garage sometime in 
the last two weeks. There was no 
suspect information.

WEDNESDAY, JULY 1
2:53 p.m. – A detective assisted 

the Department of Social Services 
with checking on the welfare of 
children. Several drug parapher-
nalia items were found and the of-
ficer applied for a search warrant. 
Methamphetamine and several 
usage paraphernalia were dis-
covered and seized. The mother 
was arrested for possession of 
controlled substance, drug para-
phernalia, and violating court con-
ditions.

4:38 p.m. – A local business 
reported several stolen items that 
appeared to be for sale online. Un-
der investigation.

THURSDAY, JULY 2
6:51 a.m. – Officers responded 

to a report of a deceased man at 
a local hotel. There was no indica-
tion of foul play.

12:30 p.m. – Caller reported that 
unknown persons had entered her 
vehicle sometime in the night. The 
glove box had been rummaged 

through but nothing was missing.
2:27 p.m. – Caller reported that 

unknown person(s) entered his ve-
hicle by smashing a window with a 
rock and removing items from the 
vehicle. Under investigation.

2:36 p.m. – A deputy reported 
he was attempting to stop a ve-
hicle that had been reported as 
driving erratically on I-29.  The ve-
hicle would not stop.  As an officer 
approached the deputy’s location, 
the vehicle got into an accident 
and the driver fled on foot.  The of-
ficer was able to catch the driver, 
while the deputy detained the pas-
senger.  The driver was intoxicated 
and his license was suspended.  It 
was also discovered that the truck 
had been stolen in Sioux Falls.  
The driver and passenger were 
arrested on a multitude of crimes.

FRIDAY, JULY 3
12:07 a.m. – Department re-

ceived an email which reported 
there was an unusual amount of 
noise at the City Swimming Pool. 
Officer responded and found sev-
eral people in the pool drinking 
alcohol. Seven were underage 
and had been consuming alcohol. 
They were charged; information 
was referred to City Officials.

10:44 a.m. – Caller stated that 

she was feeling suicidal. Officers 
responded and spoke to the caller 
for an extended amount of time. 
She was taken into protective cus-
tody and turned over for medical 
treatment.

11:52 a.m. – Caller reported her 
purse and its contents had been 
stolen from the front seat of her 
vehicle. She had no suspect infor-
mation.

1:48 p.m. – Caller reported be-
ing harassed and stalked by a for-
mer boyfriend. Officer investigated 
and arrested the boyfriend for 
stalking/harassment.

4:33 p.m. – Caller requested of-
ficers regarding a rental dispute. 
The dispute was over damage to a 
rental unit and a deposit that was 
being held to repair the damage. 
Officers spoke to the parties, and 
mediated a reduction in tension for 
the evening.

4:42 p.m. – Caller complained 
that a neighbor was threating to 
cut down a tree on her property. 
Officers spoke to both parties. It 
was clear the tree used to be on 
property that was owned by the 
caller, but the property had been 
sold. The caller did not want the 
tree removed but no longer had an 
interest in it.

10:06 p.m. – A caller reported 
an erratically driven vehicle ap-
proaching Vermillion. An officer 
located the vehicle and witnessed 
several improper lane maneuvers. 
The vehicle was stopped. The 
driver was intoxicated and was ar-
rested.

SATURDAY, JULY 4
8:48 p.m. – An officer stopped a 

vehicle for erratic lane travel. The 
driver had a warrant for his arrest 
out of Yankton County for Rape. 
He was arrested.

9:38 p.m. – Officers investigated 
a hit and run accident. They are 
looking for a dark green suspect 
vehicle with damage to the front 
of it.

11:26 p.m. – An officer stopped 
a vehicle for speeding. The driver’s 
license was suspended. She was 
cited. The passenger who had a 
valid license drove the car away.

11:45 p.m. – Officers responded 
to a report of a domestic dispute. 
The caller said he had removed 
his girlfriend from his residence. 
Officers investigated and found 
that the caller had assaulted his 
girlfriend by physically menacing 
her. He was arrested for domestic 
violence assault.

2015 DAVID KRANZ 
SCHOLARSHIPS GIVEN 

Two student journalists have been awarded 
2015 David Kranz-Argus Leader Media Journal-
ism Scholarships.

Heidi Kronaizl, a South Dakota State 
University senior, and Matthew Housiaux, an 
Augustana College senior, were selected for the 
awards, which recognize long-time journalist 
and political columnist David Kranz.

Kranz worked as a reporter, editor and col-
umnist at the Argus Leader and other newspa-
pers until his retirement in 2010.

Kronaizl is a Vermillion resident. She has 
worked as a reporter and news editor on The 
Collegian and has served as an intern at South 
Dakota Public Broadcasting.

Housiaux is from Brookings and will be a 
senior this fall at Augustana. 

This is the first year that two scholarship 
awards were presented. The $1,500 scholar-
ships are awarded for the upcoming school 
year.

“We are thrilled that we are able to award 
two scholarships this year,” said Maricarrol 
Kueter, chair of the David Kranz-Argus Leader 
Media Journalism Scholarship Committee. 
“Working with young journalists was one of 
David’s passions and being able to assist two 
students in his name is gratifying.”


